

No. 19-2690

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:19-CV-00449-KGB, Hon. Kristine G. Baker

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUSTIN BUCKLEY DYER, PH.D.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Kevin H. Theriot

Counsel of Record

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th St.

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Tel: (480) 444-0020

Fax: (480) 444-0028

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The district court relied on a flawed historical account to wrongly conclude that states may not protect unborn life before viability..... 4

 A. Means’s historical research was used, in part, to find a right to abortion in *Roe v. Wade*, though the Court questioned its validity..... 5

 B. Means’s research was incorrect and intentionally incomplete, omitting significant legislative history and medical consensus..... 9

 1. States throughout the nineteenth century intentionally passed laws protecting unborn life, and saw no conflict with the Fourteenth Amendment..... 10

 2. Widespread medical consensus during the nineteenth century confirmed the existence of human life from conception..... 12

 3. The “quickening” distinction further undermines Means’s arguments and supports Arkansas’s 18-week law..... 14

 C. Despite these critical flaws, Means’s historical view has been perpetuated, leading to confusion in the courts. 18

II. Even with *Roe*’s inaccurate historical underpinnings, the 18-week law should stand..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Fosbee</i> , 3 Iowa 274 (1856)	15, 17
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. 263 (1845)	14, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (Sup. Ct. 1849)	14
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970)	11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	5
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	19

Other Authorities:

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England: in Four Books 117-18 (Philadelphia: R. Welsh, 1902-1915).....	16
American Med. Ass’n, 12 Trans. of the Am. Med. Ass’n 75 (1859)	12
Cyril C. Means, Jr., The Law of New York Concerning Abortion and the Status of the Foetus, 1664-1958: A Case of Cessation of Constitutionality, 14 N.Y. Law Forum 411 (1968)	6

Cyril C. Means, Jr., The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom: Is a Penumbra Right or Ninth Amendment Right About to Rise from the Nineteenth- Century Legislative Ashes of a Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty? 17 N.Y. Law Forum 335-36 (1971)	6-9
First Fetal Movement: Quickening, American Pregnancy Association, https://americanpregnancy.org/while-pregnant/first-fetal-movement/ (last visited Nov. 1, 2019)	15
Francis Wharton & Moreton Stillé, Treatise on Medical Jurisprudence 346-355, 273-277 (1855).....	15
Frederick N. Dyer, The Physicians’ Crusade Against Abortion (2005).....	13
George Orwell, 1984 33 (1949)	1
Horatio R. Storer, On Criminal Abortion in America 5 (1860)	13
Horatio Robinson Storer & Franklin Fiske Heard, Criminal Abortion: Its Nature, Its Evidence, and Its Law 9 (1868).....	13, 14
Horatio Robinson Storer, Why Not? A Book for Every Woman, 28 (1866).....	13
J. Mohr, Abortion in America 200 (1978)	12
James S. Witherspoon, Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment, 17 St. Mary’s Law Review 33 (1985).....	11, 12
John Keown, Abortion, Doctors and the Law 3 (2002).....	15
Justin Buckley Dyer, Slavery, Abortion, and the Politics of Constitutional Meaning 107 (2013)	2
Justin Dyer, Roe v. History: How the U.S. Supreme Court Falsified the Record of Legislation Protecting Life, Touchstone Magazine, Jan.–Feb. 2014.....	passim
Lucius Elmer, A Digest of the Laws of New Jersey 177-78 (2nd ed. 1855).....	17
Mayo Clinic Staff, Pregnancy Week by Week, Fetal Development: 2nd Trimester, Mayo Clinic https://www.mayoclinic.org/healthy-lifestyle/pregnancy-	

week-by-week/in-depth/fetal-development/art-20046151
(last visited Nov. 1, 2019) 15

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1
